for customers if these drivers were to vary from the current base case outlooks.

The Preferred Plan provided the low cost power supply in over 50 percent of the
sensitivities considered. The Preferred Plan represents a diverse generation portfolio
fuel mix that allows flexibility for Minnesota Power to take advantage of changing fuel
cost and/or carbon regulation trends in the future. Only an extreme drop in natural gas
prices from the expected forecast or a carbon regulation penalty would favor a THEC
facility shutdown along with the Preferred Plan. Minnesota Power considers an extreme
drop in natural gas that is sustained for the long term unlikely given the current outlooks.
Minnesota Power identified that THEC1&2 have no additional environmental capital
requirements to meet the MATS Rule. This will keep future closure costs lower and
provide the Company more flexibility when determining options for this facility if new
regulations arise.

PUBLIC DOCUMENT
TRADE SECRET DATA EXCISED

Sensitivity Analysis: 2013 NPV of Alternative Cost with Sensitivities ($millions)

ading in Table 9 indicates the lowest cost alternative.

ties
Preferred Plan

Preferred Plan w/
THEC Station

Shutdown
Retrofit Small Coal MATS Shutdown

sumption $8,288  $8,349  $8,318  $8,409

pital Cost (-30%) $8,214  $8,213  $8,268  $8,242

pital Cost (+30%) $8,455  $8,577  $8,460  $8,668

nalty $9/ton $8,796  $8,835  $8,852  $8,890

nalty $21.50/ton $9,733  $9,715  $9,861  $9,764

nalty $34/ton $10,648  $10,574  $10,849  $10,620

al Forecast (-30%) $7,650  $7,775  $7,596  $7,848

al Forecast (+30%) $8,901  $8,910  $9,011  $8,959

mass (-10%) $8,275  $8,336  $8,305  $8,396

omass (+10%) $8,301  $8,361  $8,331  $8,422

atural Gas (-50%) $8,032  $7,977  $8,187  $8,023

ural Gas (-25%) $8,165  $8,184  $8,256  $8,234

tural Gas (+25%) $8,396  $8,489  $8,388  $8,567

Natural Gas (+50%) $8,496  $8,601  $8,454  $8,701

ernality Values $8,054  $8,124  $8,064  $8,190

ternality Values $8,523  $8,574  $8,572  $8,629

olesale Market (-50%) $7,868  $7,906  $7,951  $7,988

holesale Market (+50%) $8,566  $8,629  $8,562  $8,680

lesale Market $8,487  $8,456  $8,462  $8,536

lesale Mkt w/CO2 Penalty $21.50/ton $9,962  $9,853  $10,059  $9,921

M Program $8,302  $8,364  $8,333  $8,423

al Environmental Regulations $8,456  $8,503  $8,509  $8,563

nt 12 plans 6 plans 4 plans Zero plans

2013 Plan Development PUBLIC DOCUMENT
 TRADE SECRET DATA EXCISED

Minnesota Power’s 2013 Integrated Resource Plan Page 67

The MATS shutdown swim lane, which assumes a shutdown at both the LEC
and THEC facilities, is not identified as the lowest cost option under any of the 21
sensitivities. In addition, the socioeconomic impacts that unit closures would have on
communities is negative. According to initial evaluation, the two communities would see
a total of approximately $28 million in loss of revenue and wages each year after
shutdown, as well as a loss of up to 200 jobs. See Appendix K for additional details on